00K
NVIRONMENTAL

S ERVICES, Inc.

GEeEnERAL ENGINEERING CoNTRACGTOR A, HAZ #921387

April 11, 2013

Leroy Griffin

City of Oakland Fire Department

Fire Prevention Bureau

250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, CA 94612

Subject: Under%mund Storage Tank Closure
385 26" Street, Oakland
Dear Mr. Griffin,

This report documents the closure of one 550-gallon underground storage tank (UST) at the
subject site. The UST was discovered by a paving a grading contractor on February 13, 2013.
Cook Environmental Services (CES) was hired by the property owner, the Kyle Milligan and
Susan Casentini Trust, to inspect the property on February 14, 2013. CES discovered a buried
redwood tank approximately 12 feet in diameter that contained an unknown volume of heating
oil.

The structural integrity of the redwood tank had been severely compromised and a large volume
of heating oil had impacted surrounding soils. The underground storage tank (UST) was
connected to a large cast iron pipe that was probably connected to a fill spout behind the
sidewalk on 26" Street.

The City of Oakland Fire Department was notified and Cook Environmental Services, Inc (CES)
filed an UST removal permit with the Fire Department on March 4, 2013. A copy of the permit
is provided as Attachment A. On March 18, 2013, Mr. Griffin requested that an unauthorized
release form be submitted for the site. A copy of this form is provided in Attachment B. ;

CES retained Fremouw Environmental Services, Inc (FES) to empty the UST. Since the
redwood tank was badly decayed, no triple rinse or decontamination procedures could be
performed. FES removed approximately 80 gallons of heating oil from the excavation on March
11, 2013. A sample of the heating oil was collected on March 11, 2013 and analyzed for PCBs.
PCBs were not detected. The laboratory report for this analysis is included as Attachment C. :
The two drums of heating oil were disposed of as non-RCRA waste. The hazardous waste L
manifest for the heating oil is provided in Attachment D. i

CES excavated the UST and contaminated soil from March 11 to 13, 2013. Leroy Griffin of the
City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau was onsite. Since the redwood tank was badly
decomposed, it could not be removed intact and was taken out in pieces and placed in 10 cubic
yard roll off bins along with the contaminated soil. Six bins were filled (approximately 60 CY).
The soil in four of the bins was classified as non-hazardous and was disposed of at the Potrero :
Hills landfill in Suisun, California. Non-hazardous waste manifests for these soils are provided in

Attachment E.

14865 Treat Buvo., BSte. 203A » WaLnuT CrEER, CA S45897 « P: (325) 478-B390 » F: [925) 478-B394 » www.COOKENVIRONMENTAL ; COM
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The soil in two of the bins was classified as non-RCRA hazardous waste and was disposed of at
the U.S. Ecology landfill in Beatty, Nevada. Hazardous waste manifests for these soils are
provided in Attachment F.

After excavation activities were complete, CES collected two soil samples from the base of the
excavation. Sample ST was collected from the south end of the excavation at depth of
approximately 10 feet below grade. Sample S2 was collected from the north end of the
excavation (closest to 26™ Street) at a depth of approximately 10 feet below grade. Soil samples
were collected from the bucket of the excavator and placed in stainless steel sample tubes,
labeled and placed on ice in a cooler. Samples were handled using chain-of-custody procedures.

Samples were transported to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pittsburg, California that same day
and analyzed for the standard suite of analytes required of a UST containing heating oil.
Analyses included total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-d) using EPA method 8015B
modified; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) using EPA method 8021B; and
naphthalene and MtBE using EPA method 8260B. The samples appeared to be contaminated
due to staining and hydrocarbon odor.

BTEX and MtBE constituents were not detected in soil samples above laboratory detection
limits. TPH-d concentrations range from 6,500 to 11,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg).
Naphthalene concentrations range from 10 to 14 mg/kg. The laboratory analytical reports are
provided in Attachment G.

In conclusion, there has been a release of heatmg oil from a former redwood UST that was
located in a parking lot adjacent to 385 26™ Street. Approximately 80 cubic yards of soil and
redwood debris were removed from the site and disposed of offsite. Residual soil contains up to
11,000 mg/kg of TPH-d. BTEX constituents were not detected. Naphthalene was detected at up
to 14 mg/kg. Groundwater was not encountered in the excavation.

The site potentially qualifies for closure under the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Case
Closure Policy established by the State Water Resources Control Board. The following general
criteria for low risk closure have been satisfied:

The unauthorized release is located within the service area of a public water system;

The unauthorized release consists only of petroleum;

The unauthorized (“primary”) release from the UST system has been stopped;

Free product has been removed to the maximum extent practicable;

Secondary source removal has been addressed;

Soil or groundwater has been tested for MtBE and the results reported in accordance with
Health and Safety Code section 25296.15 and

7. Nuisance as defined by Water Code section 13050 does not exist at the site.

S

The only criterion that has not been fully satisfied is the development of a conceptual site model
that delineates the lateral and vertical extent of TPH contamination in soil and evaluates whether
groundwater quality has been affected. We recommend additional investigation to fill this data
gap so that the Site can be evaluated for closure under the Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank
Case Closure Policy.
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Please call me if you have questions or concerns related to this UST closure report.

Very truly yours,
Cook Environmental Services, Inc.

T 8

Tim Cook, P.E.
President

Bruce Paoli, Paoli Construction
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&%, Oakland Fire Department, Fire Prevention Bureau
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341
Oakland, CA 94612-2032 ' (510) 238-3851

TTY (610} 238-6834

Inspection Work Ordet
Business Name: STUDIO QUERCUS Reason: Tanks
Address: 385 26TH ST Scheduled: 2013-02-22 2:30PM
Job (Insp Ref#):  2013-25951 Assigned To! Skillern,Sheryl

Comments!

Invoice #

Invoice Amount

3/4/13 - Meka Bolds w/Cook Environmental submittal additional documents to this submittal per LG
request. CLIENT IS REQUESTING INSPECTION ON 3/6/13. PLEASE CONFIRM. hro
Removal of UST and 1-inspection. Tim Cook w/Cook Environmental Services, 925-478-8390, $795

paid. hro

2013-01003 Applicant: Tim Cook with Cook Environme

295.50 Applicant Ph#: 925-478-8380

Contracter:

Contractor Ph#:

TITLE!\SW) KL//—M . %
DATE; g:f)/é”f}/ e Zﬂb’p

s
ALL INSPECTIONS REQIIIRE
48 HOURS NOTICE

CITY or CAKLAND




REVIEWED AND

}pEROVED
OARTAN 'FWE X TMENT
CITY OF DAKLAND BY:@%L, : ﬂ-—J b

FIRE PREVENTION BUREBAUY royepy et 7= y;

-

250 Frank Ogawa Plaza, Suite 334F .. ) ‘ e
Osidand, Califorin 946122032 ) DATE! %) Ll
(510) 238-3851 ALL INSPEéTIONS REQUIRE
48 HOURS NOTICE
APPLICATION for PERMIT to INSTALL, REMOV "FANES

" Inthe CITY OF OAKLAND

Request Submiltal Date: 3/1‘ / [

PLEASE CIRLCE APPROPRIATE ACTIONS: Application is hereby made for pdomit'to:

( {b) Instail -{c) Repair (dy Modify {e) Abandon/Close in Place A
(0} Gasollne {c) Diesel () tank(s) and excavale, commencing:
(a) four feet inside the curh line*; ( inside the é’éﬁﬂ"’.‘wm"; (c) aboveground: (| un&ergrnuncl tanle(s)

T siggwatk/extavation permit fron PLANNING AND-BUH-DIN

*inside curlr line, please attach copy o

' . gy s
on the SOOTM side of 2(0717 @Ave. A0 oot = of 2@ @Ave.
Site Address: 3% 7[.-,_"1 [ Present storage hg@ﬁ’] .\S O l

Owmet: K‘f/é, Ml ) ) and Sﬁm@dﬁfgyw st Phone (51 D.! A -E593
BEB Bolmanr Sc. ot i, G- 2440

Applicnnm é}?é C@ok@)‘ﬂ dressm gz gﬁ"{ SQQE;U?F[M;}; (NE C%’ 8%3%0“{ 92”5)475%339"0
tatnorGeet R P=IT

Sidewalk surface to be disturbed g Number of Tanks ! Capacity DD Gallons ea.
4
2 é?::[ 1 St (

Remarks

~1-Bignature-—-

PLEASE ATTACH/SUBMIT: {All applicanis must have a City Business License Periit)

v“{z) Capies of Closure Plans for undergreund {ank removal (s)

® (2) Sets of plans and {1) copy of specifications for above ground tank removal

» {2) Sels of plans and (2) sets of application packets for underground tanlk instatiation/imodificalions

» (2) Sets of plans for aboveground tank installntion and specifications

» copy or prepare lo show Planning and Building approval for aboveground tank remaval and tank repair

NOTE: FOR TANK INSTALLATION PLEASE SUBMIT THIS APPLICATION FORM ALONG WITIT A APPLICATION FOR

PERMIT TO OPERATE, MAINTAIN OR STORE =

FOR QFFICE USE ONLY

b POIIOILND s otvas s smretoes s ST ROV i |I6be 18S0EAE

Cash

Copies to: Electrical Inspection cki

Receiptlf : Recw'd by:




FACILITY INFORMATION
Facility/Residence Name Business Type,
Site Address 3RS 240 Ky City Ol ac] Zip
Contact Person_Susm) (hserriag i Title Phone 51 €5} - ogxrz
E-Mail casonvin 't 2n@ hvmmad . Zom Cell Phone &5lp) : 5
Owner, Agenoy, or Corporation Name Phone
Mailing Address City State Zip
EPA ID Number
Note: Include “Proof of Financial Responsibility”

CONTRACTOR REMOVING TANK(S) AND PIPING:

Contractor CﬁﬁW SeAlcas

Contract Person ™" [, b ) Phone G2 4773~ 2490

Business Address 485 Trmr Pl Sie ZePACHty L b VT Cluel  Zip Q4557

State Contractors License_ 123/ 7

Note: Attach a copy of Contractors License, Hazardous Materials Certification, and
Workers Compensation

- (-NoterInclude Hauler License No:

HAZARDOUS WASTE HAULERS:

Hazardous Waste Hauler, Tank(s)_Fgomecie) Thuigy Sus EPA D #

Business Address__ £, Py 23 7es City

Contact _ Plril Tremepw) Phone_757 443 - Z 700y
Tank(s) and piping destination

Hazardous Waste Hauler (Rinsate) _ p.<  aloue. EPAID# po gl
Business address A= Ao 0 City i
Contact A alonue Phone "

SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS:

Sample Collector—7,m Corle P.E, Company (ool Fhar Seiuces
Address_{485—TrarBlud  City (el Geele Phone_ 7225 187 L BLG
Soil/Water Analysis Laboratory d ‘ e
State certification No.__|(,44 Contact Ay /a Phone 925" Z52-9244

Business Address /53410, (> Pass City D) sl S Zip 94505

A

TANK(S) INFORMATION

o | TANK SYSTEM: SIZE (GALLONS) TANK CONSTRUCTION...... SUBSTANCE(S) PREVIOUSLY CONTAINED oo | oo
TANK 2, -
TANK 3 n
UIRE
Y, INSPECTIONS REQ
A 48 HOYRE MO TICE

1 L i b




Applicant Declaration:

I certify the application information is correct and factual. I declare that I have read and
will follow the “procedures to Close Underground Storage tank(s) Systems.” 1 further
agree to comply with all applicable City of Oakland Ordinances; Fire Code; Health and

Safety Code Chapter 6.7; Title 23, California Code of chZns.

Applicanﬁ/ﬁ/cﬂ/‘} Applicint_fy (A Date2/2z /1%
" Print Signature T
“This box for OFM use only”
Comments
27 277
Inspectors Si@%ﬂﬂ&JA/f%/ M Approval Datec?/% / 4 7




v

REVEE ADPROVED
p ARTMENT
BY

TITLE S W A o’f,/ 2 m/f-zﬁffﬂ,g)gk
DATE:..52 45 /.5

ALL INSPECTIONS REQUIRE
48 HOURS NOTICH

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
FOR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
REMOVAL

385 26" Street
Oaldand, California 85209

PREPARED FOR:
Paoli Construction
47 Bret Harte Lane
San Rafael, CA 94901

SUBMITTED TO!
- Leroy Griffin e
City of Oakland Fire Prevention Bureau
250 Frank H Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3341
Oakland, CA 94612

PREPARED BY;
Cook Environmental Services, Inc.
1485 Treat Boulevard, Suite 203A
Walnut Creek, California

February 25, 2013




ATTACHMENTB
Notice of Unauthorized Release




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) SITE - UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE / CONTAMINATION REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFIGE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES | FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
EREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT | HAVE

O Yes No RERORT BEEN E1L20T UYes BWNo ]R:PGRTES THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TQ SECTION 251807 OF

REPORT DATE CASE # THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

March 18, 2013 P — — i

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REFORT __, PHONE SIGNA gy
Tim Cook | (925 478-8390 ";u/a&:: o/

E REPRESENTING COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME i ,

& | [JLocAL AGENCY [ REGIONAL BOARD Cock Environmental Services, Inc.
g OWNER/OPERATOR [J oTHER

ADDRESS
(14
1485 Treat Blvd., Ste 203A ., Wainut Creek, CA 94507

o | NAME CONTACT PERSON .| PHONE

2, | Kyle Milligan and Susan Casentini Trustunmow Susan Cansentini| ((510) 891-8893

5% | ADDRESS

o
& | 388 Belmont Sskt(aakla nd CA 94610 oty — o5
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
" NA NA A

2 [ADDRESS
<
g 385 26th Street, Oakland, Alameda County, CA 94612
w STREET CITY 2P
% | CROSSSTREET

Telegraph Ave.

| FOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME PHONE

4 . .

22 | City of Oakland Fire Department (510) 238-7759

g ﬁ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE

< . .
=" | San Francisco Bay (Region 2) ((51D) 622-2300
T NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)

0 * .

tué@ Heatlng Qil E Unknown

28 [®@

& ] unknown
= D”‘E DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED Tank Test (] rank Removal (] Nuisance Conditians
E eprua ry 1 4’ 20 1 3 Inventary Control Subsurface Monitoring Other
% | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

g Remove Contents @ Close Tank

& E Unknawn D Repair Tank D Change Procedure
g HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED? [ Replace Tank U other

2 | Mves [Jno IFYES, DATE ("] Repair Piping

2. | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)

(4]

E—E§ Tank [ Piping [J Dispanser [J Delivery Problem Spill O Overfill [J Physical’Mechanical Damage [J Corrosion

3© | D Submersivle Turbine Pump (STP} [ Other [ installation Problem [J Unknown [ Other

" | CHEGK ONE ONLY

o
g £ Undetermined (] Soil Only [ Groundwater [J) Drinkirg Water = (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY

:2: 4 | [ Open - Site Assessment O Open - Verification Menitering

& & | [J Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action [ Open - Inactive

3 % | @ Open - Remediation [ Closed = No Further Action Required

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)

§ Human health exposure control? Yes [ No [JUnknown

3] Groundwater migration control? Yes [JNe [JUnknown

§ [J No Action Required (NAR) [J Excavate & Treat (ET) O Treatment at Haokup (TH) O Other

g Excavale & Dispose (ED) O Free Product Removal (FPR) O Replace Supply (RS)

¥

¢ |80 gals of heating oil and 60 tons of contaminated soil have been excavated and disposed of
¢ |offsite. Verification soil samples were collected from the bottom of the excavation under the
& |direction of the City of Oakland Fire Dept. Lab analysis pending.

SWRUB Leak Report Form http://www.swreb,ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/forms/ Rev. 02/01/2012




ATTACHMENT C
Laboratory Analytical Report for Heating Qil




1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701

@’@ McCa mp bell Ana |VTICCI| Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-0262 1 Fax: (925) 252-9269

"When Quality Counts" http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail; main@mccampbell.com

Analytical Report

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Construction Date Sampled: 03/11/13

Date Received:  03/11/13
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  03/12/13

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Completed: 03/12/13

WorkOrder: 1303304

March 12, 2013

Dear Tim:

Enclosed within are:

1) The results ofthe 1 analyzed sample from your project: #1095; Paoli Construction,
2) QC data for the above sample, and
3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing L

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

N

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc. [

The analytical results relate only to the items tested.

Page 1 of 6




A0 Y D04 :_
CHAIN OF CUSFODY-RECORD_~

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.,

1534 Willow Pass Rd, E :
Pittshurg, CA 94565 e i AROUND TIME : L Ch ‘
Website: www.mecampbell.com Email: maini@mecampbell.com RIISH 4HR 48 HR TPHR SDAY
Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (925) 252-9269 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal) Yes  Write On (DW) No
Report To: Tim Cook _____Bill To: I8 _ 2= | Analysis Request Other Comments
Company: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. o | ? R -
1485 Treat Blvd, Suite 2034 o N | _ ‘ S;::rm
I Walnut Creek, CA 94597 E-Mail: teogki@coskenviron mental.com _ | = fox ‘\[;(-tals
Tele: (925)478-8390 : Fax: (925) 478-83%4 = s sttt
Project #:1095 Project Name: Paoli Construction 5 =S B |2 Yes/No
- - = | Lo e - =
Project Location: 385 26™ St., Oakland el | = | =21 | |2 S| 8|
' - | = = | s e B 2|
Sampler Name & Signature: £ E| | S 1 B BEREEIEE
. o v METHOD miE & 2l B lelg =18 |S|=
| SAMPLING - £ MATRIX fpppcenvin| |3 £ § 2= ’ = F .. % _Bdiz S = 2
£ N T s/ flE2ITI8 82" w 22| 5|12]_|
=@ = oo ! ' g ¥ ,_eEg:p TIRE|®E|Sid =2 21Elzl2l=
_SAMPLEID |, o irion £ = ol | | |s|Z2iglEi2I2I1218]|3i5|2i2i 2|2 SE| 28]
iField Point Name) 5 e o = | | a | ] = T i= F=AR=EF- - R - At = = R =
Date [Time | = % o i 8 f3 O!E s = |8 = T @ =lzs|* &K > T i:.!':—" aia
S| B |52<38|8CZ8|E=z¢%2z8 =2 2|z|z12/582 Elglelz
=| & 3mi<&:109.§:=§0 EIEIS R B8 5Sis8|85 23 3E 2| E
| _ | | | : ! L | ; | i | |
NGl 1272 3 e | X T I T T X ; | | Rusi
st |7 EERENREEE | i
’ s T T S ] o ==
| i | | |
; ] < [T : [ 5
| | | | i
I ! r
EEEN L1 4 L .
i T ] ]
*L - ettt i | | . e
i | | ; { .
T EREE T T , —
B : _..-1; ‘ : 3 | | 7 ‘ 7 e i
| | = - | - ;
'nmh»W ICEN D COMMENTS:
—m— GOOD CONDITION__
READSPACE ABSENT
: | Received By: DECHLORINATED IN 1LAB
v & ") 2, APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
: ¢ ) m PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinquished By: 4 l)a!yf [Time: | Received By:
VOAS Ic&cl METALS Im*naiz
PRESERYATION pH2

Page 2 of 6




M ical, Inc. ==
cCampbel Analytcal,inc CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD =~ ' =

(| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701 .
oy (925) 252-9262 WorkOrder: 1303304 ClientCode: CESW

[ VvaterTrax [ ]WiriteOn [JEDF []Excel EQuIS Email [JHardCopy  [7]ThirdParty [J-Hlag
Report fo: Bill to: Requested TAT: 1 day
Tim Cook Email.  tcook@cookenvironmental.com Tim Cook
Cook Environmental Services, Inc. cC: Cock Environmental Services, Inc.
1485 Treat Bivd, Ste. 203A PO: 1485 Treat Bivd, Ste. 203A Date Received:  03/11/2013
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo: #1095; Paoli Construction Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 03/11/2013

(925) 478-8390 FAX: 925-937-1759

Requested Tests (See legend below)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 [ 5 [ 6 [ 7 [ &8 [ 8 [ 10 [ 11 ] 12

[1303304-001 | 0-1 Water | 311/20139:00 | [ ]| A | [ | | | | | | | | \ |
Test Legend: )

(1] sostpcBwW | 12] | [3] | [4] i L5 |

L€ ] | 7] | 18] | L9 ] J 0] l

1] ] [12] |

Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

NOTE: Soll samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples wilt be returned to client or disposed of at ¢lient expense.

Page 3 of 6




S, . 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Q \ﬂ' McCam o bell Anal Y tical, Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

i ' > "When Quality Counts" hetp://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Date and Time Received: 3/11/2013 5:58:02 PM
Project Name:  #1095; Paoli Construction Login Reviewed by: Jena Alfaro
WorkOrder N°: 1303304 Matrix: Water Carrier: Rob Pringle (MAI Courier)

Chaln of Jy (COC) Inf ;
Chain of custody present? Yes No []
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No []
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Ne [
Sample |Ds noted by Client on COC? Yes No ]
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COG? Yes No []

S le Receipt Inf s

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []
Samples in proper containers/boitles? Yes No []
Sample containers intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [

—— " | Hold Time (HT) Informati

All samples received within holding time? Yes No [
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 3.7°C NA ]
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [l NoL] No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No [ ]
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes [ No [] NA
Samples Received on lce? Yes No []

(Ice Type: WETICE )

*NOTE: if the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:

Page 4 of 6



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pitisburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Y% McCampbell Analytical, Inc,

£ . "When Quality Counts"

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  #1095; Paoli Date Sampled:  03/11/13
Construction -
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A Dite Repeave: 03,0113
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted:  03/11/13
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/11/13
Organochlorine Pesticides by GC-ECD (8080 Basic Target List) + PCBs*
Extraction Method: SW3510C Analytical Method: SW8081A/8082 Work Order: 1303304
LabID | 1303304-001A Repotting Lisitfor
Client ID 0-1 DF =1
Matrix w g W
DF 20
Compound Concentration ne/kg g/l
Aldrin ND<0.10 NA 0.005
a-BHC ND<0.20 NA 0.01
b-BHC ND<0.10 NA 0.005
d-BHC ND<0.10 NA 0.005
| e-BHC ND<0.40 NA 0.02
Chlordane (Technical) ND<2.0 NA 0.1
| a-Chlordane ND<1.0 . : NA 0.05
g-Chlordane ND<1.0 NA 0.05
p,p-DDD ND<0.20 - NA _ 001
p,p-DDE ND<0.20 NA 0.01
p-DDT ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Dieldrin ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Endosulfan 1 ND<0.40 NA 0.02
Endosulfan 1T ND<0.40 NA 0.02
Endosulfan sulfate ND<1.0 NA 0.05
Endrin ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Endrin aldehyde ND<1.0 NA 0.05
Endrin ketone ND<1.0 NA 0.05
Heptachlor ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Heptachlor epoxide ND<0.20 NA 0.01
Hexachlorobenzene ND<10 NA 0.5
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ND<20 NA 1.0
Methoxychlor ND<2.0 NA 0.1
Toxaphene ND<10Q NA 0.5 |
Aroclorl016 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor]1221 ND<10 ) NA 0.5 i
Aroclor1232 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1242 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1248 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor]1254 ND<10 NA 0.5
Aroclor1260 ND<10 NA 0.5
PCBs, total ND<I10 NA 0.5
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%88: 108
Comments a3

* water samples in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, filter samples in pg/filter, product/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples and
all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in mg/L.

ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %SS = Percent Recovery of
Surrogate Standard; DF = Dilution Factor.

# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

a3) sample diluted due to high organic content.

"
DHS ELAP Certification 1644 i '-J&‘ ~_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 5 of 6
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McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

\* "When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.meccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mceampbell,com

W.0. Sample Matrix: Water

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8081A/8082
QC Matrix: Water

BatchiD: 75381

WorkOrder: 1303304

EPA Method: SW8081A/8082

Extraction: SW3510C

Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sialite Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
pg/L Hg/L | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. |MS/MSD| RPD LCS
Aldrin N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 95 N/A N/A 70-130
g-BHC N/A 1.25 NfA N/A N/A 100 N/A N/A 70-130
p.p-DDT N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 85.7 N/A N/A 70-130
Dieldrin N/A [.25 N/A N/A N/A 109 N/A N/A 70-130
Endrin N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 102 N/A N/A 70-130
Heptachlor N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 95.9 N/A N/A 70-130
%88: N/A 1.25 N/A N/A N/A 81 N/A N/A 70-130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE
BATCH 75381 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed LabID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
1303304-001A 03/11/13 9:00 AM 03/11/13 03/11/13 11:36 PM |

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/ ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Cantrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to ene or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

% QA/QC Officer

Page 6 of 6




ATTACHMENT D
Hazardous Waste Manifest for Heating Oil




Please print or iype. (Farm designed for use on ellie (12-pitch) typewriter.) Form Approved, OMEB No, 2050-0039

GENERATOR

. | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS |- Generalor ID Numbar 2. Page 1 of | 3. Emergency Resnonse Phone 4. Manifest Tracking Number
WASTE MANIFEST | & .9 =Y | JJ K
& Generalor's Naime and Mailing Address Generator's Site Addrass (I difflarent than mailing addrass)

Generator's Phane

6. Transporier 1 Cempany Name .5, EPAID Mumber
7, Transporter 2 Company Name U.S. EPAID Number
8. Designated Facility Name and Sile Address U.S. EPAID Number
Facilly's Phone I
ga | 90 U.S. DOT Descriplior (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, 10. Containers 11. Total 12, Unit {3, Waste Codes
HM | and Packing Group (if any)) No Type Quantity Wi Aol '
i
2.
3
4,

14. Special Handling Instructions and Additienal Information

15. GENERATOR'S/OFFERQR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of 1his consignment are fully and accurale y described above by the proper shipping name, ard are classiied. packaged,
marked and labulediplacarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for iransport according to appiicable international and national govermmenta reguiations. If expart shipment and | am the Primary
Experter, | eartify that the cantents of this consignment conform to the terms of the altached EPA Acknowledgmant of Cansent
| certify thal the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) {if | am & large quantity generator) o (b} (if| am a small quantily generator) is true

L1

19, Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codss (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatran!, disposal, and recycling systems)

Generator's/Ofteror’s Prinled Typed Name Signature Tonth Day Yoar
* I |C3] ) |
= | 18 Iitermnational Shipments ) .
= ‘ 4 [] Importto U.S. D Expart from U.S. Port af enteyfexit. . S =
= Transporier signatura (for exports only}: Date lsaving U.S ;
E 17. Transparter Acknowledgient of Receipt of Materials
’o':‘ Transporter 1 PrintedTyped Name Signature Month  Day  Year
O I . L
Bl _ | Vol
czt Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name Sighature Manth Day  Year
o
E | |1 |

18, Discrepancy
l 18a. Discrepancy Indication Space D Quanlity DType D Residue D Partial Rejeclion D Full Rejection

Manifest Refarence Number,

i’_‘ 180, Allernate Facilty (of Senerator) LS. EPAID Numbar
=
=
L | Facility's Phone I
8 18c. Signature of Altarnate Facilily tor Gengrator) Month [lay Year
'...
p:
]
B
[TY]
[=]

1 = 3,

.

20. Dasignatad Facility Qwner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous malerials caverad by the manifest excapt as noted in flem 182

PrintediTyped Name Signature ! Montn  Day Year

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev, 3-05} Previous editions are obsolete,

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR




ATTACHMENT E
Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests for Soi!_




PITRERD HILLS LANDEILL, INC.

Wieiyghed at:
HON-HAZARDOUS | 1-Gtné . LANDFILL, (NC. one 4 Viealp Traeking Nurokar
WASTE MANIFEST L"[‘Jﬂtm ‘”é’é”' " e | 0213 MER) & a
T Geratalct o i and Meinp Addes e ey (A 9453 [ ferert wan mailng a8eress)
SUSAN CASENTINI TF FALRELELD, ©
385 26TH STREET
. OAKLAND CA 84801 [jgputy: Jaes Quinons:
€ Truammm Company Nama . “?E‘I}S%I’ Jani:zaguh\ﬁnﬁl U.5. EPA ID tumber -
B :
FRRGMCLIY ROV FREMIUM ENVIRONMENTAL SERVILES | CAROO00Q171017 &
7. Transporist 2 Cempany Nama UE. EPA D Humber e
vehicle 1b: i1
3. Dasignaes Facilty Nama and Site —— 5.EPAID \ ;
POTRER® HILLS LANL Keforance: 2ILF (307 S n}
3675 POTREROHILLS (irid: It ‘
SUISUN CA 9‘585 HgulCustd:  ORTGIN-OAKLAND
-Ehw Drtvartot? MFA BIN 616 l11 Tot
' 9. ‘Wasle S%pping Name and Desari  fioute: J31213MFA . k . Ta 12 Uil
i | e TRLR/LPH: 1703001 Qe WO .
eofe 4" NON HAZARDOUS ¢ | i
& g e (O fgin: (AKLAND . A 3 Y ; ; 3
HEE DATE IN: 03/207201F TIME IN:  12:68i37 g
el OATE OUT: 03/20/2013 1IHE OUT: 13:18:15 -
5 INBOUND  TICAET Hunber:  01-366018 %
GUALE 1 GROSS WT. 44520 LB i
SCALE 3 TARE WT. 27360 18 ¥ &
NET HETGHT 17160 LB
15‘;&:&1 Handing Inswracdons and Addtian Oty Drccription ot '. v
4.58 Profile Soll-T Disp é
al
Qi NG\ &
¥ i o]
il | | 14, GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICA e — —— .
" mrludlrdmmnmmmmﬂﬂmﬂhbm’mugmmmﬂmwmﬁm patkasad, g
mwmm:mm T ]
Y :
i =] 18 =
=
&
; E 1&memwumdmhdum
| Transpertur 1 Prirted/Typed Nama Signsty Wioedh
i § Fartick R4 pote AR
EEmemnanwwwﬂm ! Moty Day
- . ' |
) 17. Disczagancy . | J
i 170, Dacregnnay Indisalizn Bpate
[ [ ouarsy D rype ) st [ SPr— [ rua rsgeciice
A e e Agtoreps e
§ "Th. Ktemas Factlly (or Gorsraton) UE EPA 1D Nambor
'q & | Factitys Phone [
A @ “7e. Sighalum of Atemale Faniy {or Genarator)
i SR At R
4 L8 i ' Bk SERGRRE T
5 &ﬂwmzﬂmmo\wmrwmmumﬁmmmwmmwnmnmm .
"(C;? - 5
. ‘rm’-r ] //L— 1 .
169-BLC-0 & (REVBAB) DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR




rm———

PITHERD HILLS LANDFILL. [NC.

Waigned at: .
A NONHAZARDOUS | -Gonear POIKLRO WILLS LANDFILL, [HC. 2 Viax Trocking Humbar
A T|  WASTE MANIFEST P.0. Box BH R | 021313MEL |
| | 5 Gooneater's Hame and Mating Address FAIRFIELD, TA 84830 vont than madieg fdieos)
SUSAN CASENTINI TRLN
{  38526TH STREET ‘
- OAKLAND CA 24801  Deputy: Jaciyn Daleon
: D eposit: Jaclyn Daleun
¥ B.Tn.?nmmwm LL TO: 2523 ) US. EPA ID Humbor
{| | FREMOLW ENVIRoNN ™ FREMOUN ENVIHONMENT AL SERVICES | CAROOO171017
il | 77 Trarsporter 2 Campany Nama US. EPA D Humhar
— yehicla 1k 0D ” e
Site Addrasy Faranie - [} A D Numbs?
EBTRERB LS AR etorae: M0 "
3675 POTRERO HILLS LA Urld: i
SUISUN CA 94585 HaulCusth:  ORIGIN-DAKLAND
| Focitys Phons; 707 _432-4627  OriverOn? N ; | .
; ftoute: 0’”3‘3“[:1 " 2 nrom 12 Uk
@ Vislo Sy toma D0 " LR/LPH:  BINS R2THBIPL & RE3766PL Quaniy | WL
A" NON HAZARDOUS SO _
Origing  OAKLAND 2S \,

! 5/ ; . 12:52:48
BATE IN:  03/25/2013 TIME IN: 12
DATE DUT: 03/25/2013 TIME OUT: 13:45:51

INBOUND  TICKET Number: 01-357038 |

SUALE | GROSS WI. 78780 LB
SCALE 3 TARE WT. 40420 LA

NET HELGHT 38380 LB

Amount

uty puscription .
13, Special Handing Insuctons end Adarad n 9 15 pr-fjle Sail-T Disp

% Biedt's R2I19630L
HANDLERS TO ER 40HR TRABED AND TS PPE.

..1 itWWMCHﬂHﬂMIW“MMMHWW“MNWW the . 2Es chajed
mwwmmunmnmmmwmmuwmﬂmmmmm NI )

! m-mmn—n ) ‘Sgradare Wermy Cay  vear [,
e - S, . |©R 1T |3
Ak impotous. [ egonsomus. [ —

73 = | 18 Trensponar Adknionisdgment of Resalpt of Malanais . [ :
Trrgperior | Prmed Typed Nama : am?' ™ Mot v

e BTRLEL Hpo e ] m : | 03“0; | ;§

:Ermpmnl’mmm ljnm _ 1m!m va

17. Dwcrapancy

2} | [ 172, Biscrapancy indealion Specn
E I Ol omvey DClrpe [ rasis [ partil et [ Fut Rasesion
i - Maidey Relesgoca Nerer, ;

E 17b. Alternate Faciily (or Bengralor) U8, EPA ID Numbar
“._5
i mswz::rmm’ ] | :

g g Faciity [or Gesoraia) Ve Tay  Yawr

ul : 5 -%,3 g, ok B EA e B : ;lw 5 e e

S R N T L
. > Cantficafon ol eceip of Matirals coversd by the rankest except 2 natd (| tam|1 73 =
¥ ‘ Snatn T
: L y

169-BLC-0 § 11977 (Rew. L DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR




- DUPLIZATE TICKET

e
I
g

POTRERG HILLE LANDFILL, [NC.
Weigned at:

1. Ganarstor K Nyt FUTRERD HILLS LANDFILL, [NC.
’ P.G. Box B8
m— FAIRFIELD, CA 94533

_ beputy: Janee Quinone:
478 Deposit: Janes (uinonez

GILL T0: 2523 .
FREMOUK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES Sl
i u:..mnw
T’“"‘mﬂwm Vehicle In:
keferenca: FLF13076 U5, EPA D Narter -
mm tirfd: 14
3676 POTRERO HILLS HaulCustd:  ORIGIN-OAKLAND

SUISUN % Q&EM briveron?: N

Faclys Phons:__ - TRLR/LFE: 1070301
jawmmmﬂm

NONFAZARDOUS SoUl Urigin:  DAALANG

R DATE IN: D03/20/20013 TIHE Ih: 13:32:29
DATE OUT: 03/20/2013 TIME OUT: 13:54:00

1

1

[MBUUND  TICAET humber: — U1-358024

SCALE 1 GROSS WT. 44840 LB
SCALE 3 TARE WT. 27360 LB
NET AEIGHT 17480 LB

Oty Descrigtion Amaunt
§.74 Profile Soil-T Disp

e gy P~ T o S

T3, Epacia Handing Inswucions nd Addional Ink

2| Bk JC 28 ‘\"““J"W"

wmwnm:mm,ﬁnw.mw. 22
mm mmnmmuhmbdmmnwnm 'si
" ) ot Iabetebiolacardec, afd & in all reepects In axmer condiion lor T 5

i'ﬂ";g.‘f E;(ﬁmz S st v Jmu_hézzgmi&ﬂﬂv % [\2 | vs

D,w.,u,;, Dmmu&

b

wrmmmnlﬂu:dm

Morh  Day -'
e | TR H
. oo gz

17, Csawparsy
(T Diawparey Vcamon Spaca | oo Cls 7 roscns

T70. Alsmate Fasility (or Qunasater)

s Pivora: fr:
T7e. Signalure of Alerata Faclty {or Genaiaion)

,-“-'\ér ‘ PN

S =

,..e‘i‘ i 5:» =
& H‘-

e

mumsnmm ——-—P' ‘Iﬂm H’ﬂ'

Il LR

10, Wmmiw'amumd-—hmnu-uw-mmmm

BT ISR
[

Seam
& ﬁ | /"’J f " 05
168-BLC-0 5 11977 (Re. 9/09) / DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR
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ATTACHMENTF
Hazardous Waste Manifests for Soil and
Redwood Tank Debris




\h(ig

. £
Please print o type, (Form designed far usw on elite (12-pltch) typewriter,) ‘ _Fom1 Approved, OMB No. 2060-0039
4 | UNIFORM HAZARDOUS | - Benerator ID Number 2. Page 10f | 3. Emergency Respanse Phone 4. Manifest Trgck!ng Number
WASTE MANIFEST q ' i 1 JJ K

5 Generalor's Name and Malling Address Generalor's Site Adcress (if different than mailing address)

Generalor's Phone I .

6. Transporier 1 Company Nams U5 EPA ID Number

\ )
7, Trangportar 2 Company Name y U.5. EFA ID Number
8. Designated Faciity Name and Sile Address LS EPAID Number
1 I it
Facility's Phone:
ga, | 90U S: QOT Descr?phﬂn (ircluding Proper Shipping Name, Mazard Class, 1D Numbe, 10. Cenlainers 1. Tolal 12 Unit 13. Wasie Codes
HM | and Packing Group {if any)) Ne Typa Quantity Wit.NVol,
- -
o
2
=1
&= e
-
m
(L}
&

14, Special Handling Instasctions and Additional Informatian

15, GENERATOR SIOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: | heveby declare thal the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by the proper shipping name, arel are classifiad, parkaged,
marked and labalediplacarded, and are in all respacis in proper condition for Iranspont according to applicable intemationaland national gavernmental regulations. If export shipment and | am Lhe Prmary
Exporter, | certfy that the contents of this consignment conform 1o the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment of Cansent.
| cerlify Ihat the wasle minimization statemant identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (| am a large quantty generalor) oF (b} (if1 am a small quantity ganerator) is tnie

Genorator's/Gileror's Printed Typed Name Slgnature Montn Day Year
=4 [ 18, Inlarnational Shipmenls )
£ - [ importious U esportomuss. Potcentryleit N
= Iransporter signature (for exporis only): Dite Iaving U.S.;
ECJ 17, Transporter Acknowladgment of Recaipt of Materials .
P Transporter 1 Printed Typed Name Signature _ Month — Day  Year
S Vo . | | O3]\ |
E Transporter 2 Printed/Typad Nama - Sigaalure fonth  Day Yfear
[
& I L1 |
18, Discrepancy :
' 16a. Discrapancy Indicalion Space [ ] Quantity ] Type Ul ressoie (] parta Rejection LT Fut rejection &
_Manifest Reference Number:
E 18b, Alternate Faciliy (or Generator) U5, EPA ID Numbar i
= b
Q £
E Facility's Phone. !:
._,Q_, 18¢. Signaturs of Aernate Facility (or Generator) fanth Day Year
<
= ||
5 18, Hazardous Wasle Report Management Method Codes () &, cades lor hazardaus waste freatment, disposal, and recycling systems)
Wi 2 3 4
B : ; .

20. Designated Faciily Owner or Oparator; Certification of receipt of hazardous matarials coverad by the manifest excapt as naled in itom 18a
PrintediTyped Name Signatufe Menih  Day Year

| 7 |1 |

DESIGNATED FACILITY TO GENERATOR

EPA Form 870022 (Rev. 3-05) Previous editions are obsolete,




ATTACHMENT G
Laboratory Analytical Report for Soil

Samples




oY McCampbell Analytical. Inc.

i i "When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
hetp:/www.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Analytical Report

Cook Environmental Services, Inc,

1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A

Walnut Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Construction

Date Sampled: 03/13/13

Date Received:  03/13/13

Client Contact: Tim Cook

Date Reported: ~ 03/19/13

Client P.O.:

Date Completed: 03/19/13

Dear Tim:

Enclosed within are:

WorkOrder: 1303385

April 10, 2013

1) The results of the 2 analyzed samples from your project: #1095; Paoli Construction,

2) QC data for the above samples, and

3) A copy of the chain of custody.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to give me a call. Thank you for choosing

McCampbell Analytical Laboratories for your analytical needs.

Best regards,

Angela Rydelius
Laboratory Manager
McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

The analytical results relate only to the items tested,

Page 1 of 10




DEES

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC,
BELL ANALVTI CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
Pitisburg, CA 94565 TURN AROUND TIME - 3 o =
Website: www.mccampbell.com Email: main@mcecamphell.com | RUS 24 HR 48 HR T2HR S DAY
Telephone: (877) 252-9262 Fax: (Y25) 252-9269 EDF Required? Coelt (Normal es | Write On (DW) No .
| Report To: TimCook Bl To: - Analvsis Re s Other | Comments
Company: Cook Em'irunmental Services, Inc. , N . l i s ‘ i
1485 Treat Blvd, Suite 203A A T U { ]| - i g;llt:rl“
| { { i 1 | | by 5
Walnut Creek, CA 94597  E-Mail: tcook@cookenvironmental.com . I . R for l\l:elals
Tele: (925) 478-8390 , Fax: (925) 478-8394 L-1 || || 18] | || sacatouts:
Project #:1095 Project Name: Paoli Construction - E| |g ;. - 8 _ | | Yes/No
Project Location: 385 26" Si., ODakland e ; e, 2 = < Pl % g 5|z ;
d & | o] =i | b {
Sampler Name & Signature: T an Lokl i, g - |} £ 3 | =8| | |
METHIOD | & £ 7 82| |[B HOEHEHBENER
SAMPLING : 5 MATRIX |pppsprven]| | 2 £ E HE £l_|_|5l2 =] 28 gl | |
= T F Izl R8BI B 2% |lSla S |8|R -
SAMPLEID |, (oo £l 2 o SFRHHARH HEHBEREHHE AN
. , AT = 5 4 { | 2ig 38zl g|zlzlesle|®ic & =iZlc] el 81
{Field Point Name) - o - W | | - 2l .iRic|siCl2|lz2| T I8|R2I% | ~sle|Bl S|
Date  [Time | - |5 58| & =11 R S8l |TiR s ZISISIDIG
Oo| & |85 =2 E|8C2E|EE 222 Elzlzlzlziziz 5 izlEIBl2 2
x| = [Z8<@O|¥EFO|=|F &% 55855855523 z|5EE
S=1_ |* /G \ frobe| X | | % ] { AX | .
> | 1 1 ] 4
S-2 N Traer] '-?/13 \_|rihe]l X XX X - B S (O I T -
| 1 | |
ﬁ L I - |
T B! | S T T 1 ] n i
1 | H —
- _-— s i 4| Ml i i = i
= | 1 ,,‘7
e 1 EIRN S S - e
“ 1T T |
= S S UL (R F— e SRS SN TS ) TSI ST (S ., N
{ | | | { 5 |
=tk —+ "ttt i-
/‘:"7 { ! | i
Relingu v || Date: hme Received /fw Pl WU A COMMENTS:
2| Fin GOOD CONDITION
W 3/ / a-’—‘ il / HEAD SPACE ABSENT
- Relinquished B Tim Reeeiv DECHLORINATED IN LAB
v—é———:}{?p— /':'7'/ ?, [ _}’f" 3‘5 T APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
: PRESERVED IN LAB
Relinguished By: Ll Dgle: Titne: u&sﬁ?mi"
VOAS ’n&r. 1 METALS jn‘rm:n
FRESERVATION =2
Page2 of 10 '




McCampbell Analytical, Inc.

y 1534 Willow Pass Rd
| Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
| (925) 252-9262

Page 1 of 1

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

WorkOrder: 1303385 ClientCode: CESW

[ WaterTrax [JWriteOn [JEDF [ |Excel [EEQuIS [ Eail [JHardCopy [ ThirdParty [ ]J-flag

Report to: Bill to: Requested TAT: 5 days

Tim Cook Email:  itcook@cookenvironmental.com Tim Cook

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. ce: Cook Environmental Services, Inc,

1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A PO: 1485 Treat Bivd, Ste. 203A Date Received:  03/13/2013

Walnut Creek, CA 94597 ProjectNo: #1095; Paoli Construction Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Date Printed: 03/13/2013

(925) 478-8390 FAX: 925-937-1759

] Requested Tests (See legend below)
Lab ID Client iD Matrix CollectionDate Hold| 1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6 [ 7 [ 8 [ ¢ [ 10 ] 11 | 12
1303385-001 S-1 Soil 311372013 [ A A A
1303385-602 S5-2 Soil 31372013 ] A A A
Test Legend:
[1] 8260vOC_S | (2] G-MBTEX_S | [3] TPH(DMO)_S i (4] | [5] |
18] | (7] | L8] | 9] ] [10] |
[11] ] [12 F
Prepared by: Jena Alfaro

Comments:

NOTE: Soil samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made (Water samples are 30 days).
Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.

Page 3 of 10




@\u McCampbell Analytical, Inc,
"When Quality Counts”

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
http://www.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Sample Receipt Checklist

Client Name: Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Date and Time Received:  3/13/2013 3:28:27 PM
Project Name:  #1095; Paoli Construction Login Reviewed by: Jena Alfaro
WorkOrder N°: 1303385 Matrix: Soil Carrier: i Al ri
Chain of C iy (COC) Inf .
Chain of custody present? Yes No [
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes No [
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes Na [J
Sample IDs noted by Client on COC? Yes No []
Date and Time of collection noted by Client on COC? Yes No [
Sampler's name noted on COC? Yes No [
S la Receipt Inf .
Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes [J No [ NA
Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes No []
Samples in proper containers/bottles? Yes No [
Sample contalners Intact? Yes No [
Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No [
s le P I I Hold Time (HT) Inf i
All samples received within holding time? Yes No []
Container/Temp Blank temperature Cooler Temp: 2.8°C NA L]
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace / no bubbles? Yes [ No L] No VOA vials submitted
Sample labels checked for correct preservation? Yes No []
Metal - pH acceptable upon receipt (pH<2)? Yes [ No [] NA
Samples Received on Ica? Yes No [J

(lce Type: WETICE )

*NOTE: If the "No" box is checked, see comments below.

Comments:

Page 4 of 10



o B 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
{; ; F\}& LL—)L_‘_MC ampbell Analytical, Inc. "Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
- ’ )Y "When Quality Counis" http://www.mccampbell. com / E-mail; main@meccampbell.com
Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Date Sampled:  03/13/13
Construction -
Date Received: 03/13/13
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/13/13
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/14/13
Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extraction method: SW5030B Analytical methods: SW8260B Work Order: 1303385
LabID Client ID Matrix Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) Naphthalene DF | %8S | Comments
001A S-1 S ND<1.0 10 200 87
002A S-2 S ND<1.0 14 200 91
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA
ND means not detected at or above
the reporting limit 8 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg
* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, produet/oil/non-aqueous
liquid samples in mg/L.
ND means not detected above the reporting limit/method detection limit, N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis; %8S = Percent Recovery of Surrogate
Standard; DF = Dilution Factor
# surrogate diluted out of range or surrogate coelutes with another peak.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

_ KF  Analyst's Initial

A

A Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

Page 5 0f 10



1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax; (925) 252-9269
http://Awww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

< ¥ McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
(." i "When Quality Counts"

Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Date Sampled: ~ 03/13/13
Construction -
Date Received:  03/13/13
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted:  03/13/13
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/14/13-03/15/13
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Extraction method:  SW5030B Analytical methods:  SW8021B/8015Bm Work Order: 1303385
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(g) MTBE Benzene Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes DF % S8 | Comments
001A §-1 S - - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 200 -t d7
002A 8-2 ] - - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I1.0 ND<1.0 200 110 d7
Reporting Limit for DF =1, W 50 ( 0.5 0.5 ) ;
ND means not detected at or 34 0.5 i ve/lL
above the reporting limit 8 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 mg/Kg

* water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, product/oil/non-agueous liquid samples and all TCLP &
SPLP extracts in mg/L.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes w/surrogate peak; low surrogate recovery due to matrix interference; %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard;
DF = Dilution Factor

The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation;
d7) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant in the TPH(g) chromatogram

-
DHS ELAP Certification 1644 5 th;Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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. 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
< ‘:@' McCam Qbe| | An le'ICGI ’ Inc. Toll Free Telephone: (877) 2529262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
- ‘,". '!‘, "When Quality Counts" http://www.mceampbell.com / E-mail: main@mecampbell,com
Cook Environmental Services, Inc. Client Project ID: #1095; Paoli Date Sampled: 03/13/13
Consiriphon Date Received:  03/13/13
1485 Treat Blvd, Ste. 203A = =
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted:  03/13/13
Walnut Creek, CA 94597 Client P.O.; Date Analyzed:  03/15/13
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons*
Extraction method: SW3550B Analytical methods: SW8015B Work Order: 1303385
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TELEDieal TR Motor Oil DF % 88 Comments
(C10-C23) (C18-C36)
1303385-001A 8-1 8 11,000 11,000 100 101 e7.el,e2
1303385-002A §-2 S 6500 5200 50 102 ele7e2
i $
- =2 - — 2
Reporting Limit for DF =1; W NA NA ug/L I
ND means not detected at or - - ] o
above the reporting limit 3 10 5.0 mg/Kg I
* water samples are reported in pg/L, wipe samples in pg/wipe, soil/solid/sludge samples in mg/kg, produet/oil/non-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L, and all DISTLC
/ STLC / SPLP / TCLP extracts are reported in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated baseline, or, surrogate has been diminished by dilution i
of original extract, %SS = Percent Recovery of Surrogate Standard, DF = Dilution Factor ‘
The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation:
el) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant ‘
¢2) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern |
e7) oil range compounds are significant i

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 " " Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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@T& McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
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p "When Quality Counts"

1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
Toll Free Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269
hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com / E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8015B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix; Soil BatchID: 75463 WorkOrder: 1303385
EPA Method: SW8015B Extraction: SW3550B Spiked Sample ID: 1303388-001A
Al Sample | Spiked MS MSD |MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
malkg mg/Kg |% Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. |MS/MSD| RPD LCS
TPH-Diesel (C10-C23) 11 40 NR NR NR 98 N/A N/A 70-130
%S8S: 82 25 NR NR NR 93 N/A N/A 70- 130
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions;
NONE
BATCH 75463 SUMMARY.
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted = Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
1303385-001A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/15/13 9:.17 PM I 1303385-002A 03/13/13 03/13/13

03/15/13 11:35 PM

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD)/((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall cutside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains

significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

N/A = not enough sample te perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644

14

ST QA/QC Officer
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[ ,F 1534 Willow Pass Road, Pittsburg, CA 94565-1701
4 \..4! McCa mpbell AHOI}ZTICGL Toll Eree Telephone: (877) 252-9262 / Fax: (925) 252-9269

" "" "When Quality Counts" http:/Awww.mccampbell.com / E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil BatchID: 75471 WorkOrder: 1303385
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1303385-001A :
Analyte Sample | Spiked MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%)
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |MS/MSD| RPD LCS
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 90.8 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Benzene ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 954 N/A N/A 70-130 .
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<I0 0.20 NR NR NR 112 N/A N/A 70-130
Chlorobenzene ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 95.4 N/A N/A 70-130 '
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND<0.8 0.050 NR NR NR 101 N/A N/A 70 - 130
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) ND<0.8 0.050 NR NR NR 101 N/A N/A 70 - 130
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) ND<l 0050 | NR NR NR 992 N/A N/A 70 - 130 :
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 99.5 N/A N/A 70-130
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 99.5 N/A N/A 70-130 }
Toluene ND<I | 0050 | NR | NR | NR 104 NA | NA 70-130 :
Trichloroethene ND<1 0.050 NR NR NR 93 N/A N/A 70-130
%8S81; 99 0.12 NR NR NR 97 N/A N/A 70-130 2
%882: 107 0.12 NR NR NR 115 N/A N/A 70-130 |
%S883: 87 0.012 NR NR NR 112 N/A N/A 70-130 | :
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: I
NONE
BATCH 75471 SUMMARY
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted  Date Analyzed
L 1303385-001A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/14/13 1:22 AM ’ 1303385-002A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/14/13 2:04 AM—I

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation,
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

*MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is Inhemegenous AND contains significant concentrations of analyte relative to the
amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery. !

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate, |
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or analyte content.

A

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 T~ QA/QC Officer

Laboratory extraction solvents such as methylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the methed blank at low levels.
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QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Bm

:
@.

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Matrix: Soil BatchID: 75465 WorkQOrder: 1303385
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Bm Extraction: SW5030B Spiked Sample ID: 1303387-002A
Rt Sample | Spiked | MS MSD [MS-MSD| LCS Acceptance Criteria (%) !
mg/Kg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD |% Rec. |MS/MSD| RPD LCS I
TPH(btex)® ND 0.60 95.9 101 5.38 99.2 70-130 20 70- 130
MTBE ND 0.10 742 81.5 8.79 76.6 70-130 20 70-130 l :
Benzene ND 0.10 98.8 104 4.90 98.2 70-130 20 70-130
Toluene ND 0.10 95.8 100 4.13 96.2 70-130 20 70-130
Ethylbenzene ND 0.10 97.9 101 291 96.2 70-130 20 70 - 130 3
Xylenes ND 0.30 98 101 3.25 974 | 70-130 | 20 70 -130
%SS: 110 0.10 79 83 5.12 100 70-130 20 70 - 130 |
All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions: I :
NONE ; _
g
AT Y
Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Lab ID Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed
1303385-001A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/14/13 6:.06 AM | 1303385-002A 03/13/13 03/13/13 03/15/13 3:18 AM

t
t
|2

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratery Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent Deviation.
% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD)/ 2).

MS / MSD spike recoveries and / or %RPD may fall outside of laboratory acceptance criteria due to one or more of the following reasons: a) the sample Is inhomogenous AND contains
significant concentrations of analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) the spiked sample's matrix interferes with the spike recovery.

£ TPH(btex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.

# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.
N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = matrix interfarence and/or analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix

or analyte content.

DHS ELAP Certification 1644 S " QA/QC Officer
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